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Total Bank Facilities Rated* Rs. 300.00 Cr. 

Long Term Rating ACUITE A/Stable 

(Reaffirmed & Assigned) 

Short Term Rating ACUITE A1 

(Reaffirmed & Assigned) 

* Refer Annexure for details 

Rating Rationale 

 

Acuité has reaffirmed and assigned the long term rating of ‘ACUITE A’ (read as ACUITE A) and the short term 

rating of ‘ACUITE A1’ (read as ACUITE A one)’ to the Rs.300.00 Cr of bank facilities of Shri Balaji Engicons 

Limited. The outlook is ‘Stable’. 

The rating continues to reflect the extensive experience of the management and established track record of 

operation in the construction business. The rating also takes into account the improv ing scale of operation 

and healthy profitability margin of the company. However, these strengths are partially offset by the working 

capital intensive nature of operation and moderate geographical concentration in its clientele. 

About the company 

Incorporated in 1998, Shree Balaji Engicons Limited (SBEL) is an Odisha based company engaged in civ il 

construction work for roads, highways, bridges, building and railway infrastructure projects for government 

entities in Odisha, Jharkhand and Chhattisgarh. The company is a Class I civ il contractor with Public Works 

Department (PWD), Odisha. The company also operates a petrol pump in Odisha. Currently the company is 

promoted by Mr. Anil Kumar Agrawal and Mr. Pradip Kumar Agrawal. 

 

Analytical Approach:  

Acuité has considered standalone business and financial risk profile of SBEL while arriv ing at the rating. 

 

Key Rating Drivers: 

Strengths 

 

Experienced management and long track record of operation  

The promoters of the company, Mr. Anil Kumar Agrawal, Mr. Pradip Kumar Agrawal and Mr Sushil Kumar 

Agrawal have been in the civ il construction industry for over three decades. The long standing experience 

of the promoters has been through their erstwhile proprietorship firm established in 1985. Presently, the 

second generation, Mr Vinay Agrawal (BE Civ il), Mr Ankit Agrawal and Mr. Rishab Agarwal have also 

entered the business and are actively involved in the day to day operations of the company. Acuité 

believes its long established market presence and vast experience of the promoters in the civ il construction 

industry will help to secure fresh orders going forward. 

 

Healthy scale of operation coupled with improving profit margins 

The revenue of the company stood healthy at Rs.446.93 Cr in FY2021 (Prov.) as compared to Rs.312.39 Cr in 

the prev ious year thereby registering a year on year growth of 43.07 percent. The company has earned 

Rs.199.99 Cr till 31st July 2021 (Prov isional). The company has a strong unexecuted order book of Rs.1133.22 Cr 

as on May 2021, imparting revenue v isibility over the medium term. 

 

The company has consistently reported healthy profitability margins with operating margins at 12.39 per cent 

in FY2021 (Prov .) as compared to 14.72 per cent in the prev ious year. However, the moderate decline last 

year is due to increase in labor cost during the year. The net profitability margin of the company also stood 

healthy at 4.04 per cent in FY2021 (Prov.) as compared to 5.03 per cent in the prev ious year. Acuité believes 

the profitability margin of the company will be sustained at healthy levels over the medium term backed by 

their focus on healthy margins and bid in projects accordingly. 
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Healthy financial risk profile 

The financial risk profile of the company is marked by high net worth, comfortable gearing and healthy debt 

protection metrics. The net worth of the company stood at Rs.185.89 Cr in FY 2021 (Prov.) as compared to Rs 

167.66 Cr in FY2020. The gearing of the company stood comfortable at 0.61 times as on March 31, 2021 

(Prov .) when compared to 0.66 times as on March 31, 2020. Interest coverage ratio (ICR) is healthy and 

stood at 3.90 times in FY2021 (Prov.) as against 3.92 times in FY 2020. The debt serv ice coverage ratio (DSCR) 

of the company also stood comfortable at 2.00 times in FY2021 (Prov .) as compared to 1.89 times in the 

prev ious year. The net cash accruals to total debt (NCA/TD) stood healthy at 0.33 times in FY2021 (Prov.) as 

compared to 0.29 times in the prev ious year. Going forward, Acuité believes the financial risk profile of the 

company will remain comfortable on account of steady net cash accruals and no major debt funded 

capex plan over the near to medium term. 

 

Weaknesses 

Working capital intensive nature of operation 

The working capital intensive nature of operation is marked by high gross current asset (GCA) days of 246 

days in FY2021 (Prov.) as compared to 297 days in the prev ious year. The inventory days of the company 

stood high at 138 days in FY2021 (Prov.) as compared to 181 days in the prev ious year. The debtor days of 

the company stood moderate at 86 days in FY2021 (Prov.) and in FY2020 respectively. Further, this high 

GCA days also emanate from high other current asset days of Rs.40.27 Cr in FY2021 (Prov .) TDS receivables, 

royalty receivables and material & serv ice advance among others. The working capital limit has been 

utilized ~84 per cent for the last six months ended July 2021. Acuité believes any further elongation in 

working capital would be a key rating sensit iv ity factor.  

 

Moderate geographic concentration 

The company has moderate geographical diversity with projects being executed mainly in Odisha part 

from Chhattisgarh and Jharkhand. Around 65 per cent of total orders are from Odisha, 15 per cent of total 

orders are from Jharkhand and remaining from Chhattisgarh. Going forward, the ability of the company to 

diversify its revenue streams further from various geographies over the long term would remain a key 

sensit iv ity.  

Rating Sensitivity 

 Scaling up of operations while maintaining their profitability margin  

 Timely execution of orders 

 Sustenance of existing financial risk profile with healthy capital structure  

 

Material Covenant 

None 

 

Liquidity Position: Adequate  

The company has adequate liquidity marked by healthy net cash accruals of Rs.37.66 Cr as against Rs.11.27 

long term debt obligation during FY2021 (Prov .). The cash accruals of the company are estimated to remain 

in the range of around Rs. 45.43 Cr to Rs. 56.59 Cr during 2022-24 as against Rs.15.40 Cr in FY2023 and in 

FY2024 of long term debt obligations. The current ratio of the company stood comfortable at 1.43 times in 

FY2021. The working capital management of the company, however, is marked by high Gross Current Asset 

(GCA) days of 246 days in FY2021 (Prov.). The bank limit of the company has been ~84 per cent utilized 

during the last seven months ended in July 2021. Moreover, the company has availed the cov id emergency 

loan of Rs. 5.05 Cr which has to be repaid over a period of 4 years including 1 year of moratorium. The 

company has not availed the loan moratorium till August 2020. Acuité believes that the liquidity of the 

company is likely to remain adequate over the medium term in the absence of any significant debt funded 

capex and consistent accruals. 

 
Outlook: Stable 

Acuité believes the company’s outlook will remain stable over the medium term on account of vast 

experience of the promoters, long execution track record, healthy order book position and healthy financial 

risk profile. The outlook may be rev ised to ‘Positive’ in case the company registers healthy growth in revenues 

while achiev ing sustained improvement in operating margins, capital structure and working capital 

management. Conversely, the outlook may be rev ised to ‘Negative’ in case of decline in the company’s 

revenues or profit margins, or in case of deterioration in the company’s financial risk profile and liquidity 

position or delay in completion of its projects or further deterioration in its working capital cycle. 
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About the Rated Entity - Key Financials (Standalone) 

 

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA (if applicable) 

None   

 

Any other information 

None 

 
Applicable Criteria 

• Default Recognition –https://www.acuite.in/v iew-rating-criteria-52.htm 

• Infrastructure  Entities – https://www.acuite.in/v iew-rating-criteria-51.htm 

• Financial Ratios And Adjustments – https://www.acuite.in/v iew-rating-criteria-53.htm 

 

Note on complexity levels of the rated instrument 

https://www.acuite.in/v iew-rating-criteria-55.htm 

 

Rating History (Upto last three years) 

 

Date 
Name of Instrument / 

Facilities 
Term Amount (Rs. Cr.) Ratings / Outlook 

16-Jun-2020 

Cash Credit Long Term 57.00 
ACUITE A/Stable 

(Assigned) 

Bank Guarantee Short Term 192.00 ACUITE A1 (Assigned) 

Proposed Cash Credit Long Term 20.00 
ACUITE A/Stable 

(Assigned) 

Proposed Bank 

Guarantee 
Short Term 31.00 ACUITE A1 (Assigned) 

05-Feb-2020   

Cash Credit Long Term 45.75 ACUITE BB+ (Withdrawn) 

Standby Line of Credit Short Term 2.00 ACUITE A4+ (Withdrawn) 

Bank Guarantee Short Term 125.00 ACUITE A4+ (Withdrawn) 

Proposed Cash Credit Long Term 15.00 ACUITE BB+ (Withdrawn) 

Proposed Bank 

Guarantee 
Short Term 62.25 ACUITE A4+ (Withdrawn) 

17-Dec-2019 

Cash Credit Long Term 45.75 ACUITE BB+ (Indicative) 

Standby Line of Credit Short Term 2.00 ACUITE A4+ (Indicative) 

Bank Guarantee Short Term 125.00 ACUITE A4+ (Indicative) 

Proposed Cash Credit Long Term 15.00 ACUITE BB+ (Indicative) 

Proposed Bank 

Guarantee 
Short Term 62.25 ACUITE A4+ (Indicative) 

 Unit FY21 (Prov .) FY20 (Actual) 

Operating Income Rs. Cr. 446.93 312.39 

PAT Rs. Cr. 18.04 15.71 

PAT Margin (%) 4.04 5.03 

Total Debt/Tangible Net Worth Times 0.61 0.66 

PBDIT/Interest Times 3.90 3.92 
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27-Jun-2019 

Cash Credit Long Term 45.75 ACUITE BBB+ (Indicative) 

Standby Line of Credit Short Term 2.00 ACUITE A2 (Indicative) 

Bank Guarantee Short Term 125.00 ACUITE A2 (Indicative) 

Proposed Cash Credit Long Term 15.00 ACUITE BBB+ (Indicative) 

Proposed Bank 

Guarantee 
Short Term 62.25 ACUITE A2 (Indicative) 

 

*Annexure – Details of instruments rated  

 

 Lender 

Name 

Name of the 

Facilities 

Date of 

Issuance 

Coupon 

Rate 

Maturity 

Date 

Size of the Issue 

(Rs. Cr.) 

Ratings/Outlook  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

State Bank of 

India 
Cash Credit  

Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 
32.00 

ACUITE A/Stable 

(Reaffirmed) 

 

 
Punjab 

National 

Bank 

Cash Credit 
Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 
1.00 

ACUITE A/Stable 

(Reaffirmed) 

 

 

HDFC Bank Cash Credit 
Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 
9.00 

ACUITE A/Stable 

(Reaffirmed) 

 

 

Yes Bank Cash Credit 
Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 
5.00 

ACUITE A/Stable 

(Reaffirmed) 

 

 

Axis Bank Cash Credit 
Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 
10.00 

ACUITE A/Stable 

(Assigned) 

 

 

Union Bank of 

India 
Cash Credit 

Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 
20.00 

ACUITE A/Stable 

(Assigned) 

 

 

State Bank of 

India 

Bank 

Guarantee 

Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 
110.00 

ACUITE A1 

(Reaffirmed) 

 

 
Punjab 

National 

Bank 

Bank 

Guarantee 

Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 
12.00 

ACUITE A1 

(Reaffirmed) 

 

 

HDFC Bank 
Bank 

Guarantee 

Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 
30.00 

ACUITE A1 

(Reaffirmed) 

 

 

Yes Bank 
Bank 

Guarantee 

Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 
25.00 

ACUITE A1 

(Reaffirmed) 
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Axis Bank 
Bank 

Guarantee 

Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 
15.00 

ACUITE A1 

(Assigned) 

 

 

Union Bank of 

India 

Bank 

Guarantee 

Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 
31.00 

ACUITE A1 

(Assigned) 

 

 

Contacts: 

 
Analytical Rating Desk 
Pooja Ghosh 

Head– Corporate and Infrastructure Sector Ratings  

Tel: 033-66201203 

pooja.ghosh@acuite.in 

 

Abhishek Dey 

Rating Analyst 

Tel: 033-66201208 

abhishek.dey@acuite.in 

Varsha Bist 

Senior Manager - Rating Desk                  

Tel: 022-49294011 

rating.desk@acuite.in 

 

 

About Acuité Ratings & Research: 

Acuité Ratings & Research Limited is a full-serv ice Credit Rating Agency registered with the Securities and 

Exchange Board of India (SEBI). The company received RBI Accreditation as an External Credit Assessment 

Institution (ECAI), for Bank Loan Ratings under BASEL-II norms in the year 2012. Since then, it has assigned 

more than 6,000 credit ratings to various securities, debt instruments and bank facilities of entities spread 

across the country and across a wide cross section of industries. It has its Registered and Head Office in 

Mumbai. 

 

Disclaimer: An Acuit é rat ing does not  const it ute an audit  of the rated entit y and should not be treated as a recommendation 

or opinion t hat  is int ended t o subst it ute for a financial adviser's or invest or's independent  assessment  of whether t o buy, sell 

or hold any securit y. Acuit é rat ings are based on t he dat a and informat ion provided by t he issuer and obt ained from ot her 
reliable sources. Alt hough reasonable care has been t aken t o ensure t hat  the data and information is t rue, Acuit é, in 

part icular, makes no represent ation or warrant y, expressed or implied with respect  to the adequacy, accuracy or  

completeness of t he information relied upon. Acuit é is not  responsible for any errors or omissions and especially st ates t hat  it  has 

no financial liabilit y whatsoever for any direct , indirect  or consequential loss of any kind arising from t he use of it s rat ings. Acuit é 

rat ings are subject  to a process of surveillance which may lead t o a revision in rat ings as and when t he circumst ances so 

warrant. Please visit  our websit e (www.acuite.in) for the latest  information on any instrument  rat ed by Acuit é. 

 


